

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

META PLATFORMS, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-03590-JEB

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
META PLATFORMS, INC.'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Meta’s Business	3
B. Meta’s Acquisitions	5
C. The FTC’s Claims.....	6
LEGAL STANDARD.....	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE FTC HAS NO EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT ITS CONTRIVED “PERSONAL SOCIAL NETWORKING SERVICES” MARKET	10
II. THE FTC HAS NO EVIDENCE OF MONOPOLY POWER.....	21
A. There Is No “Indirect” Evidence of Monopoly Power	22
B. There Is No “Direct Evidence” of Monopoly Power.....	24
III. THE FTC HAS NO EVIDENCE OF EXCLUSIONARY CONDUCT	31
A. The FTC Has No Evidence That Meta’s Acquisitions Were Exclusionary.....	32
B. The FTC’s Pre-Acquisition Review Should Create a Presumption That the Acquisitions Were Not Anticompetitive.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	44
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis. v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995).....	30
* <i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	24, 26, 35, 39
* <i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	2, 11, 14, 17, 20
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	39
<i>Bush v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 595 F.3d 384 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	36
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	10
<i>CF Indus., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 255 F.3d 816 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. FTC</i> , 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008)	50
<i>DSM Desotech Inc. v. 3D Sys. Corp.</i> , 749 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Eastman v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 16404659 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 724 F. App’x 556 (9th Cir. 2018).....	48
<i>Flegel v. Christian Hosp., Ne.-Nw.</i> , 4 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 1993).....	35
* <i>FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004)	14-15, 50
<i>FTC v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 549 F.2d 289 (4th Cir. 1977).....	43, 46
* <i>FTC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> :	
560 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021).....	1, 7, 10, 12-13, 21-23, 30-31, 47
581 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2022).....	1, 7, 22-23, 26, 31-33
<i>FTC v. Meta Platforms Inc.</i> , 654 F. Supp. 3d 892 (N.D. Cal. 2023).....	43
* <i>FTC v. RAG-Stiftung</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 278 (D.D.C. 2020)	13-14, 17

* Authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

FTC v. Steris Corp., 133 F. Supp. 3d 962 (N.D. Ohio 2015)43

FTC v. Tenneco, Inc., 433 F. Supp. 105 (D.D.C. 1977)43

Golan v. Pingel Enter., Inc., 310 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2002)17

Grappone, Inc. v. Subaru of New England, Inc., 858 F.2d 792 (1st Cir. 1988)13

Hicks v. PGA Tour, Inc., 897 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2018).....13

IGT v. All. Gaming Corp., 702 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....17

It’s My Party, Inc. v. Live Nation, Inc., 811 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2016)11

Kochert v. Greater Lafayette Health Servs., Inc., 463 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2006).....26

Marrese v. Am. Acad. of Orthopaedic Surgeons, 706 F.2d 1488 (7th Cir. 1983) 38-39

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....33

Mo. Portland Cement Co. v. Cargill, Inc., 498 F.2d 851 (2d Cir. 1974).....45

Mylan Pharms. Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Pub. Ltd. Co., 838 F.3d 421 (3d Cir. 2016)16, 30

NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla., 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....33

NCTA v. Broad. Music, Inc., 772 F. Supp. 614 (D.D.C. 1991)34

Neumann v. Reinforced Earth Co., 786 F.2d 424 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....11

* *New York v. Facebook, Inc.*:

549 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2021), *aff’d sub nom. New York v. Meta Platforms, Inc.*, 66 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2023)31

66 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....31, 47, 49

* *Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.*, 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013)24, 32

* *Ohio v. Am. Express Co.*, 585 U.S. 529 (2018) 11-12, 29, 33

Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. FTC, 790 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2015)49

Procaps S.A. v. Patheon, Inc., 845 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2016)35

Prods. Liab. Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Crum & Forster Ins. Cos., 682 F.2d 660 (7th Cir. 1982).....39

Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc., 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997)13

* *Rambus Inc. v. FTC*, 522 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....33

* *Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.*, 792 F.2d 210
(D.C. Cir. 1986)14, 33, 39, 48

Roy B. Taylor Sales, Inc. v. Hollymatic Corp., 28 F.3d 1379 (5th Cir. 1994).....36

Super Premium Ice Cream Distrib. Antitrust Litig., In re, 691 F. Supp. 1262
(N.D. Cal. 1988), *aff'd sub nom. Haagen-Dazs Co. v. Double Rainbow
Gourmet Ice Creams, Inc.*, 1990 WL 12148 (9th Cir. Feb. 8, 1990)
(judgment noted at 895 F.2d 1417 (Table))..... 17-18

Texaco Inc. v. Dagher, 547 U.S. 1 (2006)48

Thurman Indus., Inc. v. Pay 'N Pak Stores, Inc., 875 F.2d 1369 (9th Cir. 1989)17

Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co., 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990)49

United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am., 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945).....50

United States v. Black & Decker Mfg. Co., 430 F. Supp. 729 (D. Md. 1976).....45

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., 353 U.S. 586 (1957)50

United States v. Engelhard Corp., 126 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 1997)14

United States v. Google LLC, — F. Supp. 3d —, 2023 WL 4999901
(D.D.C. Aug. 4, 2023).....33

United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc., 418 U.S. 602 (1974)43

* *United States v. Microsoft Corp.*, 253 F.3d 34
(D.C. Cir. 2001) 3, 10, 12-13, 21-22, 24, 26, 31-33

United States v. Oracle Corp., 331 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....13

United States v. Paramount Pictures, Inc., 2020 WL 4573069
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2020).....48

United States v. Siemens Corp., 621 F.2d 499 (2d Cir. 1980) 45-46

* *United States v. Syufy Enters.*, 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990) 49-50

* *Verizon Commc 'ns Inc. v. Law Offs. of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP*, 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....31, 49

Virgin Atl. Airways Ltd. v. British Airways PLC, 257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001).....35

Whiteru v. WMATA, 636 F. Supp. 3d 107 (D.D.C. 2022).....10

STATUTES AND RULES

Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 12 *et seq.*:

§ 7, 15 U.S.C. § 18.....39, 43, 48, 50

Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 41 *et seq.*:

§ 13(b), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b)1, 43

Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-435,
90 Stat. 1383

5-6, 49

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.*:

§ 1, 15 U.S.C. § 1.....33

§ 2, 15 U.S.C. § 2..... 1, 22, 31, 43, 47-48, 50

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....10
